
 
 

Advocacy and Political Activity Report 2024 
The Home Depot generally does not make contributions from corporate funds to political campaigns, super 
political action committees, or political parties but is committed to disclosing such contributions if they are 
made. All corporate political contributions must be in compliance with applicable law and Company policy, 
must be approved in advance by the Company’s Government Relations department, and will be made to 
promote the interests of the Company and without regard for the private political preferences of executives 
or directors. In addition, and like most businesses, The Home Depot belongs to trade associations that 
engage in lobbying activities and also contribute to issue coalitions and, occasionally, ballot initiatives to 
support efforts relevant to our business and the retail industry. 

More information about the Company’s political activities is available at the following websites: 

• The Home Depot’s employee-funded political action committee (“PAC”) files regular reports with 
the Federal Election Commission, and political contributions to and by the PAC are required to be 
disclosed. These reports are publicly available on the FEC website at http://www.fec.gov/. 

• The Home Depot and any registered federal lobbyists that it engages to support the Company’s 
participation in the political legislative and regulatory processes are required to file lobbying 
reports with the U.S. Congress. These reports, which include information on issues lobbied, 
agencies contacted, and expenditures made, are publicly available at the websites of the U.S. 
House (http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov) and the U.S. Senate 
(https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm). Reports of state 
lobbying activities are filed with the applicable state government offices and are publicly available. 

We may not agree with every position taken by a candidate, elected official, or trade association that the 
Company or the PAC supports, and a contribution to any individual or organization should not be taken to 
mean agreement with every position taken by that individual or group. However, we use several business-
focused criteria and our core values to make decisions that will allow us to have a seat at the table to 
engage, both on the issues on which we align and those on which we disagree, to support our business, 
associates, and communities. 

Corporate Political Contributions 

The Home Depot made the following corporate political contributions in 2024: 

2024 RECIPIENT  AMOUNT 
Democratic Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Republican Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Democratic Governors Association  $140,000 
Republican Governors Association  $140,000 
Democratic Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Republican Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Democratic Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 
Republican Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 

 
Trade Association Memberships, 501(c)(4)s, Issue Coalitions, and Ballot Initiatives 

The aggregate amount of membership dues paid to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities, 
as well as to nonprofits organized under 501(c)(4) and issue coalitions, in 2024 was $3.5 million, of which 
26% percent was used for non-deductible lobbying and political expenditures. The total membership dues 
paid represent less than 0.0022 percent of The Home Depot’s annual sales.  

http://www.fec.gov/
http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov/
https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm


 
 

 

Listed below are all trade associations that engaged in lobbying activities, nonprofits organized under 
501(c)(4), and issue coalitions to which The Home Depot paid $5,000 or more in membership dues in 
2024. 

Alabama Retail Association  
Arizona Retailers Association  
Business Roundtable  
California Business Properties Association  
California Chamber of Commerce  
California Retailers Association  
California to Reduce Homelessness, Drug, 
Addiction, Theft 
Chicago Retail Merchants Association  
Colorado Retail Council  
Connecticut Retail Merchants Association  
Defeat The Costly Tax on Sales 
The ERISA Industry Committee  
Florida Retail Federation 
Forward Atlanta Chamber Investment 
Georgia Chamber of Commerce  
Georgia Retailers  
Human Resources Professionals Association  
Illinois Retail Merchants Association 
Institute of Internal Auditors  
Kentucky Retail Federation  
Los Angeles Area Chamber of Commerce  
Louisiana Retailers Association  
Retail Association of Maine 
Maryland Retailers Association  
Retailers Association of Massachusetts 
Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce 

Michigan Retailers Association  
Minnesota Retailers Association  
National Association of Business Political Action 

Committees  
Nebraska Retail Federation  
The New England Council 
New Hampshire Retail Association  
New Jersey Retail Merchants Association 
New Mexico Chamber of Commerce  
Retail Council of New York State 
North Carolina Retail Merchants Association  
The Ohio Council of Retail Merchants 
Oklahoma Retail Merchants Association  
Oregon Business & Industry  
Park Road Trade (GSP Coalition)  
Pennsylvania Retailers Association  
Reforming America's Taxes Equitably (RATE) 
Retail Industry Leaders Association  
Safer GVW (SHIP Coalition)  
South Carolina Retail Association 
Tennessee Retail Association  
Texas Retailers Association  
TR Group (ACT Coalition)  
US Chamber of Commerce 
Utah Retail Merchants  
Virginia Retail Federation  
Washington Retail Association



 
 

Advocacy and Political Activity Report – FY2023 
The Home Depot generally does not make contributions from corporate funds to political campaigns, super 
political action committees or political parties, but is committed to disclosing such contributions if they are 
made. All Corporate political contributions must be in compliance with applicable law and Company policy, 
must be approved in advance by the Company’s Government Relations department, and will be made to 
promote the interests of the Company and without regard for the private political preferences of executives 
or directors. In addition, and like most businesses, The Home Depot belongs to trade associations that 
engage in lobbying activities, and also contributes to issue coalitions and occasionally, ballot initiatives to 
support efforts relevant to our business and the retail industry. 

More information about the Company’s political activities is available at the following websites: 

• The Home Depot’s employee-funded political action committee (“PAC”) files regular reports with 
the Federal Election Commission, and political contributions to and by the PAC are required to be 
disclosed. These reports are publicly available on the FEC website at http://www.fec.gov/. 

• The Home Depot and any registered federal lobbyists that it engages to support the Company’s 
participation in the political legislative and regulatory processes are required to file lobbying 
reports with the U.S. Congress. These reports, which include information on issues lobbied, 
agencies contacted, and expenditures made, are publicly available at the websites of the U.S. 
House (http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov) and the U.S. Senate 
(https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm). Reports of state 
lobbying activities are filed with the applicable state government offices and are publicly available. 

We may not agree with every position taken by a candidate, elected official, or trade association the 
Company or the PAC supports, and a contribution to any individual or organization should not be taken to 
mean agreement with every position taken by that individual or group. However, we use several business-
focused criteria and our core values to make decisions that will allow us to have a seat at the table to 
engage, both on the issues on which we align and those on which we disagree, to support our business, 
associates, and communities. 

Corporate Political Contributions 

The Home Depot made the following corporate political contributions in FY2023: 

2023 RECIPIENT  AMOUNT 
Democratic Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Republican Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Democratic Governors Association  $100,000 
Republican Governors Association  $100,000 
Democratic Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Republican Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Democratic Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 
Republican Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 

 
Trade Association Memberships, 501(c)(4)s, Issue Coalitions, and Ballot Initiatives 

The aggregate amount of membership dues paid to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities, 
as well as to nonprofits organized under 501(c)(4) and issue coalitions, in FY2023 was $2.38 million, of 
which 52% percent was used for non-deductible lobbying and political expenditures. The total membership 
dues paid represent less than 0.0016 percent of The Home Depot’s annual sales.  

http://www.fec.gov/
http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov/
https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm


 
 

 

Listed below are all trade associations that engaged in lobbying activities, nonprofits organized under 
501(c)(4) and issue coalitions to which The Home Depot paid $5,000 or more in membership dues in 
FY2023. 

Alabama Retail Association  
Arizona Retailers Association  
Business Roundtable  
California Business Properties Association  
California Chamber of Commerce  
California Retailers Association  
Chicago Retail Merchants Association  
Colorado Retail Council  
Connecticut Retail Merchants Association  
The ERISA Industry Committee  
Florida Retail Federation 
Forward Atlanta Chamber Investment 
Georgia Chamber of Commerce  
Georgia Retailers  
Human Resources Professionals Association  
Illinois Retail Merchants Association 
Institute of Internal Auditors  
Kentucky Retail Federation  
Los Angeles Area Chamber of Commerce  
Louisiana Retailers Association  
Maine, Retail Association of 
Maryland Retailers Association  
Massachusetts, Retailers Association of 
Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce 
Michigan Retailers Association  
Minnesota Retailers Association  

National Association of Business Political Action 
Committees  

Nebraska Retail Federation  
New England Council, The  
New Hampshire Retail Association  
New Jersey Retail Merchants Association 
New Mexico Chamber of Commerce  
New York State, Retail Council of  
North Carolina Retail Merchants Association  
Ohio Council of Retail Merchants, The  
Oklahoma Retail Merchants Association  
Oregon Business & Industry  
Park Road Trade (GSP Coalition)  
Pennsylvania Retailers Association  
Reforming America's Taxes Equitably (RATE) 
Retail Industry Leaders Association  
Safer GVW (SHIP Coalition)  
South Carolina Retail Association 
Tennessee Retail Association  
Texas Retailers Association  
TR Group (ACT Coalition)  
US Chamber of Commerce 
Utah Retail Merchants  
Virginia Retail Federation  
Washington Retail Association

 



Advocacy and Political Activity Report – FY2022 
The Home Depot generally does not make contributions from corporate funds to political campaigns, super 
political action committees or political parties, but is committed to disclosing such contributions if they are 
made. All Corporate political contributions must be in compliance with applicable law and Company policy, 
must be approved in advance by the Company’s Government Relations department, and will be made to 
promote the interests of the Company and without regard for the private political preferences of executives 
or directors. In addition, and like most businesses, The Home Depot belongs to trade associations that 
engage in lobbying activities, and also contributes to issue coalitions and occasionally, ballot initiatives to 
support efforts relevant to our business and the retail industry. 

More information about the Company’s political activities is available at the following websites: 

• The Home Depot’s employee-funded political action committee (“PAC”) files regular reports with 
the Federal Election Commission, and political contributions to and by the PAC are required to be 
disclosed. These reports are publicly available on the FEC website at http://www.fec.gov/. 

• The Home Depot and any registered federal lobbyists that it engages to support the Company’s 
participation in the political legislative and regulatory processes are required to file lobbying 
reports with the U.S. Congress. These reports, which include information on issues lobbied, 
agencies contacted, and expenditures made, are publicly available at the websites of the U.S. 
House (http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov) and the U.S. Senate 
(https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm). Reports of state 
lobbying activities are filed with the applicable state government offices and are publicly available. 

We may not agree with every position taken by a candidate, elected official, or trade association the 
Company or the PAC supports, and a contribution to any individual or organization should not be taken to 
mean agreement with every position taken by that individual or group. However, we use several business-
focused criteria and our core values to make decisions that will allow us to have a seat at the table to 
engage, both on the issues on which we align and those on which we disagree, to support our business, 
associates, and communities. 

Corporate Political Contributions 

The Home Depot made the following corporate political contributions in 2022: 

2022 RECIPIENT  AMOUNT 
Democratic Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Republican Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Democratic Governors Association  $100,000 
Republican Governors Association  $100,000 
Democratic Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Republican Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Democratic Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 
Republican Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 

 
Trade Association Memberships, Issue Coalitions, and Ballot Initiatives 

The aggregate amount of membership dues paid to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities, 
as well as to issue coalitions, in FY2022 was $2.0 million, of which 53% percent was used for non-deductible 
lobbying and political expenditures. The total membership dues paid represent less than 0.0013 percent of 
The Home Depot’s annual sales.  

http://www.fec.gov/
http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov/
https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm


 

Listed below are all trade associations that engaged in lobbying activities and issue coalitions to which 
The Home Depot paid $5,000 or more in membership dues in FY2022. 

Alabama Retail Association  
Arizona Retailers Association  
Business Roundtable  
California Business Properties Association  
California Chamber of Commerce  
California Retailers Association  
Chicago Retail Merchants Association  
Colorado Retail Council  
Connecticut Retail Merchants Association  
The ERISA Industry Committee  
Florida Retail Federation  
Georgia Chamber of Commerce  
Georgia Retailers  
Human Resources Professionals Association  
Illinois Retail Merchants Association 
Institute of Internal Auditors  
Kentucky Retail Federation  
Los Angeles Area Chamber of Commerce  
Louisiana Retailers Association  
Maine, Retail Association of 
Maryland Retailers Association  
Massachusetts, Retailers Association of 
Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce 
Michigan Retailers Association  
Minnesota Retailers Association  

National Association of Business Political Action 
Committees  

Nebraska Retail Federation  
New England Council, The  
New Hampshire Retail Association  
New Jersey Retail Merchants Association  
New Mexico Retail Association 
New York State, Retail Council of  
North Carolina Retail Merchants Association  
Ohio Council of Retail Merchants, The  
Oklahoma Retail Merchants Association  
Oregon Business & Industry  
Park Road Trade (GSP Coalition)  
Pennsylvania Retailers Association  
Reforming America's Taxes Equitably  
Retail Industry Leaders Association  
Safer GVW (SHIP Coalition)  
Tennessee Retail Association  
Texas Retailers Association  
TR Group (ACT Coalition)  
US Chamber of Commerce 
Utah Retail Merchants  
Virginia Retail Federation  
Washington Retail Association

 



Advocacy and Political Activity Report – FY2021 
The Home Depot generally does not make contributions from corporate funds to political campaigns, super 
political action committees or political parties, but is committed to disclosing such contributions if they are 
made. All Corporate political contributions must be in compliance with applicable law and Company policy, 
must be approved in advance by the Company’s Government Relations department, and will be made to 
promote the interests of the Company and without regard for the private political preferences of executives 
or directors. In addition, and like most businesses, The Home Depot belongs to trade associations that 
engage in lobbying activities, and also contributes to issue coalitions and occasionally, ballot initiatives to 
support efforts relevant to our business and the retail industry. 

More information about the Company’s political activities is available at the following websites: 

• The Home Depot’s employee-funded political action committee (“PAC”) files regular reports with 
the Federal Election Commission, and political contributions to and by the PAC are required to be 
disclosed. These reports are publicly available on the FEC website at http://www.fec.gov/. 

• The Home Depot and any registered federal lobbyists that it engages to support the Company’s 
participation in the political legislative and regulatory processes are required to file lobbying 
reports with the U.S. Congress. These reports, which include information on issues lobbied, 
agencies contacted, and expenditures made, are publicly available at the websites of the U.S. 
House (http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov) and the U.S. Senate 
(https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm). Reports of state 
lobbying activities are filed with the applicable state government offices and are publicly available. 

Corporate Political Contributions 

The Home Depot made the following corporate political contributions in FY2021: 

2021 RECIPIENT  AMOUNT 
Democratic Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Democratic Governors Association  $25,000 
Democratic Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Democratic Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 
Republican Attorneys General Association  $125,000 
Republican Governors Association  $25,000 
Republican Legislative Campaign Committee  $25,000 
Republican Lieutenant Governors Association  $25,000 

 

Trade Association Memberships, Issue Coalitions, and Ballot Initiatives 

The aggregate amount of membership dues paid to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities, 
as well as to issue coalitions, in FY2021 was $2.48 million, of which 61 percent was used for non-deductible 
lobbying and political expenditures. The total membership dues paid represent less than 0.00164 percent 
of The Home Depot’s annual sales. 

http://www.fec.gov/
http://lobbyingdisclosure.house.gov/
https://www.senate.gov/legislative/Public_Disclosure/LDA_reports.htm


 

Listed below are all trade associations that engaged in lobbying activities and issue coalitions to which 
The Home Depot paid $5,000 or more in membership dues in FY2021. 

Alabama Retail Association  
Arizona Retailers Association  
Austin Chamber of Commerce 
Business Roundtable  
California Business Properties Association  
California Chamber of Commerce  
California Retailers Association  
Chicago Retail Merchants Association  
Colorado Retail Council  
Connecticut Retail Merchants Association  
The ERISA Industry Committee  
Florida Retail Federation  
Georgia Chamber of Commerce  
Georgia Retailers  
Georgians for Lawsuit Reform 
Human Resources Professionals Association  
Illinois Retail Merchants Association  
Kentucky Retail Federation  
Los Angeles Area Chamber of Commerce  
Louisiana Retailers Association  
Maryland Retailers Association  
Massachusetts, Retailers Association  
Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce  
Michigan Retailers Association  

Minnesota Retailers Association  
National Association of Business Political Action 
Committees  
Nebraska Retail Federation  
New England Council, The  
New Hampshire Retail Association  
New Jersey Retail Merchants Association  
New York State, Retail Council of  
North Carolina Retail Merchants Association  
Ohio Council of Retail Merchants, The  
Oklahoma Retail Merchants Association  
Oregon Business & Industry  
Park Road Trade (GSP Coalition)  
Pennsylvania Retailers Association  
Reforming America's Taxes Equitably  
Retail Industry Leaders Association  
Safer GVW (SHIP Coalition)  
Tennessee Retail Association  
Texas Retailers Association  
TR Group (ACT Coalition)  
US Chamber of Commerce  
Utah Retail Merchants  
Virginia Retail Federation  
Washington Retail Association 

 
Listed below is a ballot initiative The Home Depot supported in FY2021: 

RISE Denver $5,000 



FY2020 Corporate Political Contributions*

2020 RECIPIENT                AMOUNT  

California Business Properties Association PAC $50,000

California Retailers Association PAC $50,000 

Democratic Attorneys General Association $125,000 

Democratic Governors Association $25,000 

Democratic Lieutenant Governors Association $10,000 

Republican Attorneys General Association $125,000 

Republican Governors Association $25,000 

Republican Lieutenant Governors Association $10,000 

*Republican 38% - Democrat 38% - Nonpartisan 24%



Trade Association Memberships  

The Home Depot, like most businesses, belongs to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities to 
support initiatives relevant to our business and the retail industry. The aggregate amount of membership 
dues paid to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities in 2020 was $1.49 million, of which 47 
percent was used for non-deductible lobbying and political expenditures. The total membership dues paid 
represent less than 0.00113% percent of The Home Depot’s annual sales.   

 

Listed below are all trade associations that engaged in lobbying activities to which The Home Depot paid 
$5,000 or more in membership dues in 2020. 

Alabama Retail Association  
Arizona Retailers Association  
Business Roundtable  
California Business Properties Association  
California Chamber of Commerce  
California Retailers Association  
Chicago Retail Merchants Association  
Coalition for a Democratic Workplace  
Connecticut Retail Merchants Association  
Florida Retail Federation  
Georgia Chamber of Commerce 
Georgia Retailers  
Human Resources Professionals Association  
Illinois Retail Merchants Association  
Kentucky Retail Federation  
Los Angeles Area Chamber of Commerce  
Louisiana Retailers Association  
Maryland Retailers Association  
Massachusetts, Retailers Association  
Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce  
Michigan Retailers Association  
Minnesota Retailers Association  

National Association of Business Political Action 
Committees  
New England Council, The  
New Hampshire Retail Association  
New Jersey Retail Merchants Association  
New York State, Retail Council of  
North Carolina Retail Merchants Association  
Ohio Council of Retail Merchants, The  
Oklahoma Retail Merchants Association  
Pennsylvania Retailers Association  
Retail Industry Leaders Association  
Safer GVW  
Tennessee Retail Association  
Texas Retailers Association  
The Trade Partnership  
Truck Renting and Leasing Association  
US Chamber of Commerce  
Utah Retail Merchants  
Virginia Retail Federation  
Washington Retail Association  
 



2019 Corporate Political Contributions

2019 RECIPIENT                AMOUNT  

Democratic Attorneys General Association $75,000.00 

Republican Attorneys General Association $75,000.00 



Trade Association Memberships  

The Home Depot, like most businesses, belongs to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities 
to support initiatives relevant to our business and the retail industry. The aggregate amount of 
membership dues paid to trade associations that engage in lobbying activities in 2019 was 
approximately $1.55 million, of which approximately 43 percent was used for non-deductible lobbying 
and political expenditures. The total membership dues paid represent less than 0.001403 percent of The 
Home Depot’s annual sales.   

 
Listed below are trade associations that engaged in lobbying activities to which The Home Depot paid 
$5,000 or more in membership dues in 2019. 

Alabama Retail Association 
Arizona Retailers Association 
Business Roundtable 
California Business Properties Association 
California Chamber of Commerce 
California Retailers Association 
Chicago Retail Merchants Association 
Cobb County Chamber of Commerce 
Connecticut Retail Merchants Association 
Florida Retail Federation 
Georgia Chamber 
Georgia Retailers 
Human Resources Policy Association 
Illinois Retail Merchants Association 
Kentucky Retail Federation 
Los Angeles Area Chamber of Commerce 
Louisiana Retailers Association 
Maryland Retailers Association 
Metro Atlanta Chamber of Commerce 
Michigan Retailers Association 
Minnesota Retailers Association 

National Association of Business Political Action 
Committees 
New Hampshire Retail Association 
New Jersey Retail Merchants Association 
North Carolina Retail Merchants Association 
Oklahoma Retail Merchants Association 
Oregon Business & Industry 
Pennsylvania Retailers Association 
Retail Council of New York State 
Retail Industry Leaders Association 
Retailers Association of Massachusetts 
SHIP Coalition 
Tennessee Retail Association 
Texas Retailers Association 
The ERISA Industry Committee 
The Ohio Council of Retail Merchants 
Truck Renting and Leasing Association 
US Chamber of Commerce 
US Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal 
Reform 
Virginia Retail Federation 
Washington Retail Association 
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